.

Decision No. 37336 g

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

reasonableness of the rates, ete., of
Coast Counties Ges and Zlectric Company
covering gas and electric service.

ap
In the matter of the investigation upon 42§ZZ7
tho Commission's own motion in%to the <¢47
Case No, L738. 41

Felix T. Smith, for Coact Counties Gas an
Zlectric Company.
J. J. Devel, for Californis Farm Bureau Federation.
Y. Do MacKay, for C. 3. Gentry.
Ralph H. Wight, City Attorney, for the City of
Yartinez.

SACHSE, COMMISSIONER:
CPINIQON

This is an investigetion upoa the Commission's own motion into
the reasonableness of the rates charged by the Coast Counties Gas and
Electric Company in the service of gas and electricity.

A public hearing was held in the courtroem of the Commission at
San Francisco, California, on Wednesday, August 30, 1944, at which time and
place evidence was taken and the matter was submitted for decision.

The Coast Counties Gas and IZleciric Compahy distributes electric
energy, natural ges, butane-air gas and water in several separate areas of
California, Electric service is rendered in the company'!s Southern Division,

comprising all or parts of Santa Cruz, Monterey, Santa Clara and San Benito

Counties. In this area approximately 28,000 customers are served and in 1943

their use approximated 77,360,000 kilowatt-hours, for which the company
received somewhat over o1,800,000 in gross revenue. Of these customers
approximately 93 per cent were clascified as comestic and commercial and
agceounted for 59 per cenﬁ of the revenue. 0f the remzining service general
power accounts for about 20 per cent and sgricultural service for approximetely
17 per cent. =Revenue from street lighting and other miscellaneous sources

ig about 4 per cent of the total.




Natural gos service is likewise rendered in the Southern Division
and, in addition, limited service is suppliec in the Valley Division covering
parts of Merced County. The company's largest gas business is in its Coutra
Costa Division., Industrial gas sales in this division were very sharply
inereased when the Coast Counties Gaos and Electric Company took over the business
of the Coast Natural Gas Compeny in Septemder, 1942 (Decision No. 35669).
Approximately 9 per cent of the totcl domestic and commercisl revenue is reccived
in the Viest Side Ges Division, in the counties of Kern and Kings. The respon-
dent utility likewise serves butane ses in the Northern and Imperial Divisions,

sich accounts for less than 6 per cent of its general gos revenue, Of the

total gas revenus for 1943 51 per ccat was recelved from general domestic and

commercial service, 10 per cemt from other firm service, and the balance, or
39 per cent, was froz so~called surplus ges sales.

Evidence as to the probadble results of operutions for the year 1944
was presented by Roy A. Weheg, Assistint Director of the Commissionts Utility

Department, and is summerized as follows:

Eleetric Gas Vater Totel ALl
Dopurtment Dedortment Deportment Departments

Opereting Revenues 31,974,629 34,536,224  §LL,006 | $6,604,869

Opecrating and Meintenance
Exponses 1,055,874 3,337,461 29,934 4,423,269
Depreciation - 5% Sinking Fund 109,594 105,717 2,764 218,075
Taxes Other Than Federal Inceme 161,975 132,906 1,534 296,415
Subtotel Expenses before '
Federal Toxes 1,327,L43 3,576,084 34,232 L,937,759

Net Reverue before Federzl ‘
Income Toxes 364L7,196 $1,010,140 39,774 81,667,110

Federal Income Tax:
Normal and Surtax 169,996 134,910 2,500 307,406
Excess Profits Tax 26,792 373,102 - 399,894
Total Federal Income Tax 196,788 508,012 2,500 TOT 5 30

Net Revenue for Return $L50,408 $502,128 $7,27L 3959,810
Rote Bose 87,027,665 27,423,577 &173,000  {14,624,242
Rate of Return 6.11% 6.76% L+20% 6.56%

‘ The record shows that our staff cnd thot of the utility are in

agreezment in reference to the revenue and expense estimotes. ie rote base

2=




is developed by the company on the usuzl historical cost basis and is used for
the purposes of this proceeding for comparisen with earnings on e similar

basis in prior vears. No specific finding of c rate base for the operative

property or of a specific reasonable rate of return is made by us ot this

time. Such £indings are left for future determination.

vwhile a fairly complete record is in evidence 2s to the basis of
the revenue and expense estimates, it is not believed necessary to review these
in detafl. The gross revenue estimates for 1944 indiccte for the Electric
Department an increase of nesrly 8 per ccnt over the preceding year, and for
the Cas Department &n increase of 1L per cent. Such increases must be looked
upon &s mach more then normel and reflect, in part, added growth in load due
to war conditiens.

Opersting expenses, other than deprecistion and texes, show no
changes other than would be expected because of the increase in szles.: There
is a sherp fncrease in taxes, while deprecistion expense has been reduced.
The latter change warrants further comment.

Coast Counties Gas and Electric Company has, over e long period of
years, accrued its snnual deprecistion on the 6 per cent sinking fund basis.
This Commission has used the same basis in the making of rates. Due to
improvements in both the design and use of construction asterials, the
apparent lessening in the effects of inadequacy and from other czuses,
depreciable plant facilities last longer at the prosent time than has beer
the experience in earlier years.(l) Herctofore both the Commission and the
utility, in the sinking fund method, have uscd a 6 per cent interest rate,
Yr. Wehe testified thst, in his opinion, & 5 per cent interest rate would be
more appropriste ot this time and the record shows that the estimetes for

depreciation in the above tobulation have been predicazted on the 5 per cent

(L) Under date of August 28, 194L, the utility submitted by letter a proposed
new schedule of lives of depreciable property groups by capital zeccount
classifications and segregated to the gas, electric and water departments.
These schedules of lives were made a part of this record by reference and
have been used in determining the 194L estimite for depreciation.

B




sinking fund method. These chcnges appear appropriate and are incorporated in
this decision.

Tt will be observed from the summary of operations zbove that the
rate of earnings in the 1944 estimate varies from 6.41 per cent on the Electric
Department to 6.76(2) per cent on the Gug Department, with on over~all systenm
roturn of 6.56 per cent on the indicated base.

It is apparent froxm this ezrning stitement that 2 substanticl redue-
tion in retes is justified. The recorc shows the Commdssion's and the
utility's staffs 4o be in agreement that a reduction in gross revenue amounting
to £500,000, on an annuel basis, 1s warrunted at the present level of earnings.

Exhibit No. 2, introducod at the hearing, is zn estimite of the opersting

results for the year 1944 before and after a $500,000 rate reduction.

comparison is 2s follows:

Estimated Gross Revenue
Reduction = Proposed
Estimated Gross Revenve after Reduction

Ectimated Total Operating and
Maintenance IXpenses
Depreciation Annuity - 5% S.F.
Toxes Other Than State Corporation
and Federszl Income
State Corporation Franchise Tox
Subtotal ExXpenscs
Net before Federal Income Tax
Federsel Income Tax:
Normal end Surtex
Excess rrofits Tax
Subtotal Federal Income Tox

Net Revenue for Return
Rate Base
Rate of Return

Sefore Reduction

(3) The

After Reduction

36,604,369

36,604,859
500,000

L, 423,269
218,075

250,264
46,151

NIRRT

$4,418,279
218,075

250,264
29,321

1,931,759
51,667,110

307,406
399,894

4,915,939
$1,188,930

303,219

707,300

$959,810

81,562,242
6.56%

03,229

£885,711

14,620,202
6.06%

(2) The estimated earnings for the (es Department are 6.82 per cent for the
Side Division and 5.21 per cent

Coast area, 9.76 per cent for the west
for the Butene Divisioa, resulting in 2

a avernge of 6,76 per cent.

This

Commiscion has heretofore considered each of these three gas divisions
more or less separately for rate purposes and it is not internded that the

present opinion and order, issued curdng I war

period and dealing with

unusual circumstzaces, shall be concidered ss a change in its general

rate-making policy.

The testimony accompanying this exhibit shows thet, inasmuch as under the

Federel Revenue ACt no execess profit taxes will bde payable by this utility
above a rote of return of approximavely
the $500,000 reduction the utility's net toxa

6 per cent, it follows that after
ble revenues fxll below the

excess profit bracket and no such taxes will be paid on the basis of the

estimate in Sxhibit No. 2.




Cc.L738

g

As to the manner of distribution of the half-million-dollar reduc—
tion, the record indicates that approximetely $150,000 should be assigned to
the Electric Department and the balance, or $350,000, to the Gas Department.

On the question of form of rate reduction and its allocation to
classes of service, it was lir, Wehe's recommendarion that, due to the recent
large growth in revenues with the attending uncertainties as to whether the
present rate of ecarnings could de mainteined, a discount form of rate should
be applied, with a provision permitting adjustments in such discount if
conditions warranted in the future and that such a discount should be applied
to the general service schedules of both the Natural Gas and the Electric
Departments, including the services to twe large military establishments.

The discount rates herein proposed, during the perdod in which they are in
offect, are intended to produce the net revenue after reduction indicated
in Exhibit No. 2 and such discount rates will remain in effect for the dura-
tion of the war, plus six months. However, notwithstanding the aforesaid
plan of adjusting the discount rates, this Commission may at any time, on
its own inftiative and after full and proper hearing, set. aside the order
hereinafter made and establish such other rates as it may deem Just and
reasonable,

An analysis of the customers' sales record of the services involved
indicates that for the Electric Department a flat discount of 15 per cent can
be applied to all billings beyond the minimum charge for the domestic and
commercial services and yield approximately the $150,000 annual reduction.
For the Gas Department a reduction of 2] per cent beyond the minimum can be
made on all natural gas general service tariffs, including special services
to the military establishments, and yields the balance of the contemplated
annual reduction of approximately $£350,000.

It is my view that the record not only clearly Justifies the
proposals herein reviewed, but that the somewhet expedited procedure adopted
in this case is fully warranted when the utility has declared its willingness
to make a very substantial reduction in its rates, which can imuediately be
nade effective for the benefit of its customers without the necessity of
protracted rate case hearings. The unusuel problens of this unprecedented
period and the difficulty of forecasting future economic conditions should not
deter us from meking the necessary and reasonsble rate adjustments, upward




or dovmward, thet can be jJustiried at this time. In this cese these objectives
cppear to be fuirly well accomplished through the proposed means of distribut-
ing o $500,000 znnual rate reduction end this utdlity is to be commendad for

its cooperstion. The following foram of order is recommended.

e

The Commission having instituted this proceeding on its own meticr,

2 public hearing having oveen held, the motter having been subnitted for

decision, the Commission finding that an over-all reduetion in gas and electric

rates of 3500,000, on an anrucl basis, can be made without in ony degree
impeiring this utility's ebility to render efficient and adequate service and
without impairing its zbility to exrn a fa2ir and reasonable return cnd that

such reduction is acceptable to the recpondent utility, and the Commission being
of the opinion that such recuction cs herein distributed between the gas and
electric rates is warranted, and the Commission finding further:

1. that the plan of rote adjustment set out in the opinion is
reasonable;

thet the chanze in the method znd rete of depreciation accrual
is Justified end reasonadble ond that the scme should be
effective as of Jeruery 1, 1944; an

that the discount form of rate, as set forth in the opinion is
Justified ond recsoneble; anc

Basing its order upon the loregoing findings of fact and upon the
opinion preceding this order,

I7 IS HZREBY ORDERED that the Coast Counties Gas and Electric
Compeny be and it is hereby directed to refile with this Commission, within
twenty (20) days after the effective date of this order, electric Schedules
D-1, D-2, L-1 and L-2 providing for o fifteen (15) per cent discount to be
cpplied to all customer bills in cxcess of the minimum charge and vo likewlse
refile its natural gos Schedules G=1, G-2, G-1V, (~2V, G-1C, G-2C, W&-1, WS-2
and WS-3, and also the specisl rates to Camp MeQuaild and Camp Storeman,

incorporating therein a twenty-one (21) per cent discount to be applicd to 2l

6=




customer bills in excess of the minimunm chcrge and 211 such discount billings
+0 become effective with meter readings taken on or after September,l5, 194L.
Fach customer bill coming under the discount provisions of this
order shall show on its faco, by approprizte wording, thot the amognt shown
therein reflects a war-time discount authorized by this Commission.
The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.
The foregoing opinion and order are approved and ordered filed as
the opinion and order of the Railrocd Commission of the State of C;zlii'omia.
Dated at Sen Francisco, California, this _/ 7 ‘36 day of September,

Y xR

gomnigsioners,




C L7328 - D‘..CC.

Dissent by Commissioner Rowell:

I regret that I cannot concur. One should hesitate, of course, to
challenge the propriety of 2 rate reduction to which the utility itself appears
to agree, and were this the uwsual type of rate redvetion I would not do so. 3Zut
this is not such a case. It is most unusual both in the procedure followed and in
the results arrived at. The decision does not fully reveal these facts. The cuse
tomers of the utility have a right to know just what is here being done.

The Commicsion finds that the Coast Counties Gas and EZlectric Company is
annually charging 360,000 tog much as a depreciation expense. After reflecting
this deduction in operating expenses, it is found that the Coxpany's net rewvenue,
in all its wiility operations, will yield thls year a return of 6.56% upon a rate
base of $lL,624,242. A return of 6.06% is deemed reasonable. EHence it iz concluded
that net rcvenues chould be reduced by oze-half of one percent upon that rate base,
or by exactly +732,121. After <hus determining the reasonableness of net revemue,
the Commission proceeds to fix as just and reasonable a schedule of rates which vill
oroduce this net result. 2% the rate cut actually made bears little relation to
the excess in net revenue the company is found to be enjoyirg. The cut in rates is
approximately seven %imes that amount. Such a result would not in other times have
been the consequence of a fLinding of too high net ecarnings by that amount. It is a
consequence only of the peculiar Tederal tax laws now in effect. The utility's net
revenue will be reduced by only the nominal sum above stated, vhile the loss to the
Federal treasury will be mearly six times as much.

The economics of the tax laws in relation to utility.rates need zot be
dwelt upon here. All that need be pointed out here is that the customers of this
particular wtility are by this decision led to believe that Just and reasomable
rate exactions from them for the immediate future should total at least 500,000
less than the rates they are now charged, with a consequent reduction of 21% in
their gas rates and 15% in electric rates. This representation is made in spite of
the findings made that the company's prescat sales of gas and electriciiy are

groatly augmented by war conditions. It is inferentially recognized that such




- A T
e -

C 4738 - DXC

4 ol

large gross sales caanot be permanent and that this artificial rate reduction
cannot long continue. So the Commission makes the rate reduction in the form of
a discount rate, the discount to be reduced or withdrawn if the net revenue showld
at any time fall below the accepted amount waich ylelds 2 6.06% retura upon the
rate base.

The customers of tais utility have not been advised of nor have they
agreed to any such rate fixdng formula. From the zere pro forma nature of the
htaring had in this proceeding, it i:s evident that the utility consumers had no
fair oprortunity to learn what the plan really is, nor to understand the factors
which bring such a large rate reduction about.

Vithout in any way challenging the zight of this utility or others to
propose rate reductions in any amount deemed to be wise in the broad economic view,
I consider it the right of conswmers to kmow whai the proposal really is and what
the Commission's reasoning processes are, In Iy view, it shaould be the objective
of all to secure rate stability, not to promote wide rate fluctuations. Abnormal
reductions lead inevitably 4o abnormal increases. TFrom the facts set forth in this
decision it becomes evident that if the company's gross sales should fall even to
the level of the year 1943, its net revenue would be such as to compel a rate in-
creage of even more than the amount of the reduction here made. That is more, that
increase would fall wholly upon the remaining domestic and commercial consumers of
the company and would not be shared by the war iadustries. lioreover, that increase
undoubtedly will come at a time when customers are least able finaneially to bear
it. The Commission should be far more concerned in obtaizning utility rate reductions
at a time in the near future when reductions will really 2id in our post-war recon-
version progran. More important, it should strive to prevent rate increzzes that
may then become imminent. It would be far wiser, in =y view, to set up reserves
against that contingenecy. In that way beoth utility and consumer interest can be

fully safeguarded.

—

Commissioner,




